
 

Department of Human Services 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

500 Summer St. NE, E-15 
Salem, OR 97301 

Voice: 503-945-5600 
Fax: 503-581-6198 

Oregon 
 

        Kate Brown, Governor 
 

 
April 17, 2017 
 
TO:   Co-Chair Senator Steiner Hayward 

Co-Chair Representative Rayfield  
Human Services Subcommittee members 

 
FR:  Department of Human Services 
 
RE:  DHS Wrap Up Question 
 
Q: Where are DHS staff located?  
 
A: In 2015-17 DHS has legislative authority for 8063 positions including board and 
commission members, with the majority of its staff working out of local DHS offices 
across the state. Attached is a map displaying DHS points of service across Oregon and 
then a list of position locations by district and address.  Note that some addresses are 
cross programmatic and show up in multiple places on the list.  
 
Q: Does DHS contract for staff?  
 
A: Our Intellectual and Developmental Disability program delivery model is almost 
completely contracted out. In addition, about half of the Aging and People with 
Disabilities program delivery model is contracted out. No other work activities currently 
done by DHS staff are under review for potential contracting at this time.  
 
Please let us know if there are further questions. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
Eric Luther Moore 
DHS, CFO 
503-884-4701 
 

“Assisting People to Become Independent, Healthy and Safe” 
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Child Welfare (CW)

DHS districts for Child Welfare 
& Self-Sufficiency Programs

DHS Service Locations

Self-Sufficiency Programs (SSP)

Vocational Rehabilitation (VR)

Aging & People with Disabilities (APD)*

Office of Developmental Disability 
Services (ODDS)**

Gilliam, Hood River, 
Sherman, Wasco, Wheeler

9

Multnomah2

Crook, Deschutes, Jefferson10

Marion, Polk, Yamhill3

Clatsop, Columbia, Tillamook1

Lane5

Benton, Lincoln, Linn4

Douglas6

Coos, Curry7

Jackson, Josephine8

Klamath, Lake11

Grant, Harney, Malheur14

Clackamas15

Washington16

Morrow, Umatilla12

Baker, Union, Wallowa13

Street addresses for 
local offices available at 
www.oregon.gov/dhs  * Services provided by APD or Area Agencies on Aging (AAA)

 ** Services provided by Community Development Disability Programs or Support Services Brokerages
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PICS District or Division PICS Payroll Distribution Address City Position Count
APD 104 Litch Street Enterprise 5

108 North "E" Street Lakeview 1
1135 SW Highland Redmond 16
11515 SW Durham Road, Suite E5 Tigard 16
1300 NW Wall Street, Suite 102 Bend 38
155 N 1st Street Central Point 2
1555 SW Southgate Place Pendleton 22
1607 Gekeler LaGrande 16
16493 Bluewood Place, Suite 1 LaPine 6
186 East Lane, Suite 4 Ontario 23
2101 NW Hawthorne, Suite A Grants Pass 47
214 SW 2nd Ave Canby 16
221 Molalla Avenue Oregon City 61
2525 Westgate, Suite 1 Pendleton 7
28 West 6th Street, Suite D Medford 38
2860 State Street Medford 61
3030 Broadway North Bend 61
3131 Avenue C White City 2
3150 Lancaster Drive NE Salem 206
3165 10th Street Baker City 8
320 SW Zobrist Ave Estacada 14
3406 Cherry Avenue NE Salem 3
3420 Cherry Ave NE Suite 140 Salem 37
3519 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem 1
3641 Klindt Drive The Dalles 29
4382 SE International Way, Suite C Milwaukie 34
4506 SE Belmont Street, Suite 101 Portland 2
457 NE Ochoco Plaza Drive, Suite C Prineville 7
4805 SW Griffith Drive, Suite B Beaverton 49
500 North Columbia River Highway, Suite 240 St. Helens 21
500 Summer Street NE Salem 131
5240 NE Elam Young Parkway Hillsboro 67
586 5th Street, Suite 200 Brookings 8
676 Church Street NE Salem 17
678 NE Highway 97, Suite C Madras 1
678 NE Highway 97, Suite D Madras 6
714 Main Street Klamath Falls 40
725 West Main Street, Suite E John Day 4
738 West Harvard Blvd, Suite 180 Roseburg 64
809 West Jackson, Suite 300 Burns 5
940 Columbia Drive Hermiston 20
94145 West 5th Place Gold Beach 10

APD Total 1222
APDDD 11515 SW Durham Road, Suite E5 Tigard 1

1300 NW Wall Street, Suite 102 Bend 1
16493 Bluewood Place, Suite 1 LaPine 1
2860 State Street Medford 1
3150 Lancaster Drive NE Salem 4
3406 Cherry Avenue NE Salem 4
4805 SW Griffith Drive, Suite B Beaverton 2
500 Summer Street NE Salem 39
5240 NE Elam Young Parkway Hillsboro 2
621 W Madrone Street, Room 316 Roseburg 1
738 West Harvard Blvd, Suite 180 Roseburg 1

APDDD Total 57
CTRLS 1607 Gekeler LaGrande 1

3406 Cherry Avenue NE Salem 38
3406 Cherry Avenue NE #2401 Salem 1
3406 Cherry Avenue NE, 2nd Floor Salem 1
3406 Cherry Avenue NE, 3rd Floor Salem 60
3414 Cherry Avenue NE, Suite 150 Salem 1
3519 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem 29
3541 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem 18
3606 Cherry Avenue NE, 1st Floor Salem 1
3991 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem 1
4494 River Road N Keizer 2
4506 SE Belmont Street, Suite 101 Portland 1

Oregon Department of Human Services
Budgeted Position Count by District/Division and Address
Data as of 4/12/17



500 Summer Street NE Salem 188
550 Capitol Street NE Salem 1
7740 SW Mohawk Street Tualatin 32

CTRLS Total 375
CW 2025 Sheridan Avenue North Bend 1

3414 Cherry Avenue NE, Suite 150 Salem 8
500 Summer Street NE Salem 139

CW Total 148
CW_SS 1000 NE Circle Boulevard, Building 10, 3rd Floor Corvallis 1

101 30th Street Springfield 3
10777 SW Cascade Avenue Tigard 2
11656 Sublimity Road SE, Suite 200 Sublimity 1
118 SE 2nd Street Albany 1
11826 NE Glisan Street Portland 12
1185 22nd Street SE Salem 2
120 NE Avery Street Newport 1
1300 NW Wall Street, Suite 101 Bend 4
15625 SW Greystone Court Beaverton 1
1607 Gekeler LaGrande 1
16440 SE 82nd Drive Clackamas 4
177 SW Oak Street Dallas 2
201 High Street SE, Suite 500 Salem 1
2101 NW Hawthorne Grants Pass 1
2101 West 11th Avenue Eugene 6
2110 Newmark Avenue Coos Bay 2
24 West 6th Street Medford 1
2885 Chad Drive Eugene 5
30 N Webster, Suite A Portland 2
315 S Beavercreek Road Oregon City 3
3165 10th Street Baker City 1
3420 Cherry Avenue NE, Suite 110 Salem 1
368 NE Norton Lane McMinnville 3
4074 Winema Place, Bldg 53 Salem 5
4425 NE Broadway Portland 2
4670 East 3rd Street Tillamook 1
50 SW 2nd Avenue Portland 1
500 North Columbia River Highway, Suite 210 St. Helens 1
500 Summer Street NE Salem 40
5300 NE Elam Young Pky Hillsboro 6
545 SW 2nd Street, Suite B Corvallis 1
6035 NE 78th Court, Suite 200 Portland 7
6443 N Lombard Street Portland 1
700 Klamath Avenue, Suite 100 Klamath Falls 2
738 West Harvard Blvd, Suite 120 Roseburg 3
800 Cardley Avenue Medford 6
800 SE Emigrant, Suite 120 Pendleton 1
8129 SE Malden Street Portland 3
950 Columbia Drive, Suite A Hermiston 3

CW_SS Total 144
D1 10777 SW Cascade Avenue Tigard 1

1555 SW Southgate Place Pendleton 1
1701 Liberty Street SE Salem 1
305 NE 102nd Avenue, Suite 200 Portland 1
450 Marine Drive, Suite 200 Astoria 20
450 Marine Drive, Suite 210 Astoria 30
4670 East 3rd Street Tillamook 29
4744 N. Interstate Portland 9
500 North Columbia River Highway, Suite 210 St. Helens 22
500 North Columbia River Highway, Suite 220 St. Helens 50
8880 SW Nimbus Ave #D Beaverton 19

D1 Total 183



D2 10225 E Burnside, 2nd Floor Portland 61
11826 NE Glisan Street Portland 255
120 E Lincoln, Suite 120 Woodburn 1
1425 NE Irving, Suite 400 Portland 104
16440 SE 82nd Drive Clackamas 1
2446 SE Ladd Avenue Portland 33
2885 Chad Drive Eugene 1
30 N Webster, Suite A Portland 25
30 N Webster, Suite D Portland 101
305 NE 102nd Avenue, Suite 200 Portland 14
355 NW Division Street Gresham 96
3641 Klindt Drive The Dalles 3
3715 SE Cesar E Chavez Boulevard Portland 14
4425 NE Broadway Portland 33
4600 25th Ave NE, Suite 110 Salem 1
50 SW 2nd Avenue Portland 11
5600 NE 42nd Street Portland 12
6035 NE 78th Court, Suite 200 Portland 112
6443 N Lombard Street Portland 26
8129 SE Malden Street Portland 46

D2 Total 950
D3 101 30th Street Springfield 1

11656 Sublimity Road SE, Suite 200 Sublimity 14
1185 22nd Street SE Salem 60
120 E Lincoln, Suite 120 Woodburn 24
1701 Liberty Street SE Salem 17
177 SW Oak Street Dallas 67
3402 Cherry Ave NE, Suite 200 Salem 13
3420 Cherry Avenue NE, Suite 110 Salem 36
368 NE Norton Lane McMinnville 87
4074 Winema Place, Bldg 53 Salem 54
4600 25th Ave NE, Suite 110 Salem 200
500 Summer Street NE Salem 2
8880 SW Nimbus Ave #D Beaverton 1

D3 Total 576
D4 1000 NE Circle Boulevard, Building 10, 3rd Floor Corvallis 27

118 SE 2nd Street Albany 113
119 NE 4th Street, Suite 5 Newport 37
120 NE Avery Street Newport 17
1400 Queen Avenue SE, Suite 107 Albany 10
2885 Chad Drive Eugene 1
44 Industrial Way, Suite D Lebanon 26
500 Summer Street NE Salem 2
545 SW 2nd Street, Suite B Corvallis 18
545 SW 2nd Street, Suite G Corvallis 6
555 NW 5th Street Corvallis 27

D4 Total 284
D5 101 30th Street Springfield 60

1040 Harlow Road Springfield 78
1899 Willamette Street Eugene 108
2101 West 11th Avenue Eugene 142
2885 Chad Drive Eugene 73
305 Coop Court Cottage Grove 23
3180 Highway 101 Florence 10
3414 Cherry Avenue NE, Suite 150 Salem 1

D5 Total 495
D6 2020 NW Newcastle Roseburg 6

2075 Sheridan Avenue North Bend 1
2110 Newmark Avenue Coos Bay 2
2630 Frontage Reedsport 5
4600 25th Ave NE, Suite 110 Salem 1
738 West Harvard Blvd, Suite 120 Roseburg 148
8880 SW Nimbus Ave #D Beaverton 1
94145 West 5th Place Gold Beach 2

D6 Total 166
D7 2025 Sheridan Avenue North Bend 61

2110 Newmark Avenue Coos Bay 47
94145 West 5th Place Gold Beach 23

D7 Total 131



D8 1658 Ashland Street Ashland 19
2025 Sheridan Avenue North Bend 1
2101 NW Hawthorne Grants Pass 130
24 West 6th Street Medford 23
28 West 6th Street, Suite A Medford 12
3131 Avenue C White City 23
500 Summer Street NE Salem 1
535 East River Street Cave Junction 12
725 NE 7th Street, Suite C Grants Pass 5
800 Cardley Avenue Medford 59
909 Royal Court Medford 149
914 West Main Medford 3

D8 Total 437
D9 1610 9th Court, Suite 400 Hood River 11

1610 9th Court, Suite 500 Hood River 9
425 N Washington Condon 7
700 Union Street, #128 The Dalles 41

D9 Total 68
D10 10777 SW Cascade Avenue Tigard 1

1135 SW Highland Avenue Redmond 24
1230 NE 3rd Street, Suite A152 Bend 7
1300 NW Wall Street, Suite 101 Bend 35
1300 NW Wall Street, Suite 104 Bend 61
16493 Bluewood Place, Suite 1 LaPine 9
2158 SW College Loop Way Redmond 17
457 NE Ochoco Plaza Drive, Suite A Prineville 12
457 NE Ochoco Plaza Drive, Suite B Prineville 11
678 NE Highway 97, Suite A Madras 19
678 NE Highway 97, Suite C Madras 11

D10 Total 207
D11 108 North "E" Street Lakeview 9

4074 Winema Place, Bldg 53 Salem 1
509 Commercial Klamath Falls 15
700 Klamath Avenue, Suite 100 Klamath Falls 39
700 Klamath Avenue, Suite 500 Klamath Falls 61
801 Oak Avenue Klamath Falls 3

D11 Total 128
D12 103 SW Kincaid Boardman 12

1230 NE 3rd Street, Suite A152 Bend 1
1555 SW Southgate Place Pendleton 1
1607 Gekeler LaGrande 3
186 East Lane, Suite 1 Ontario 3
309 N Columbia Milton-Freewater 11
3165 10th Street Baker City 3
800 SE Emigrant, Suite 120 Pendleton 12
800 SE Emigrant, Suite 200 Pendleton 20
809 West Jackson, Suite 100 Burns 1
950 Columbia Drive, Suite A Hermiston 51

D12 Total 118
D13 104 Litch Street Enterprise 5

1607 Gekeler LaGrande 33
3165 10th Street Baker City 24

D13 Total 62
D14 186 East Lane, Suite 2 Ontario 23

186 East Lane, Suite 3 Ontario 34
725 West Main Street, Suite A John Day 3
725 West Main Street, Suite C John Day 6
809 West Jackson, Suite 100 Burns 4
809 West Jackson, Suite 200 Burns 7

D14 Total 77
D15 16440 SE 82nd Drive Clackamas 129

2020 NW Newcastle Roseburg 1
315 S Beavercreek Road Oregon City 126
4382 International Way, Suite B Milwaukie 15

D15 Total 271
D16 10777 SW Cascade Avenue Tigard 36

15625 SW Greystone Court Beaverton 122
5300 NE Elam Young Pky Hillsboro 74
5350 NE Elam Young Pky Hillsboro 84

D16 Total 316



DD 1105 James Street Newberg 34
18600 NE Halsey Portland 31
1999 74th Avenue SE Salem 35
2525 Westgate Pendleton 1
2710 S Jody Place Lebanon 23
2720 N Williams Avenue Portland 47
2885 Chad Drive Eugene 1
305 NE 102nd Avenue Portland 1
3420 Cherry Avenue NE, Suite 110 Salem 2
350 River Road Eugene 25
3541 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem 2
3641 Klindt Drive The Dalles 1
38536 Weirich Drive Lebanon 28
3975 SE Powell Blvd Portland 2
4162 Forsythia Springfield 25
4494 River Road N Keizer 83
4506 SE Belmont Street, Suite 101 Portland 10
468 Hampden Lane NE Salem 34
4914 SE Ina Milwaukie 20
500 Summer Street NE Salem 82
5240 NE Elam Young Parkway Hillsboro 1
5334 Quail Street NE Salem 26
5545 Discovery Place NE Salem 42
5683 Gath Road SE Salem 27
600 NW 14th Avenue, Suite 100 Portland 24
650 Dean Avenue Eugene 30
805 E Oak Street Lebanon 47
871 Cade Avenue NE Keizer 44
918 Charles Street Newberg 34
9352 SE Madison Street Portland 34
9355 SE Hawthorne Street Portland 50
9460 Fowler Way SE Turner 29

DD Total 875
SHDSV 1000 NE Circle Boulevard, Building 10, 3rd Floor Corvallis 1

101 30th Street Springfield 1
11515 SW Durham Road Suite E5 Tigard 1
1185 22nd Street SE Salem 1
12901 SW Jenkins Road, Suite B Beaverton 1
1430 Tandem Avenue NE Salem 77
186 East Lane, Suite 4 Ontario 1
201 High Street SE, Suite 500 Salem 51
250 Winter Street NE Salem 39
2600 Center Street NE Salem 1
305 Coop Court Cottage Grove 1
315 S Beavercreek Road Oregon City 1
3406 Cherry Avenue NE #2401 Salem 137
3406 Cherry Avenue NE, 2nd Floor Salem 46
3414 Cherry Avenue NE Salem 12
3519 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem 1
3975 SE Powell Boulevard Portland 1
4425 NE Broadway Portland 1
4494 River Road N Keizer 1
457 NE Ochoco Plaza Drive Prineville 1
500 Summer Street NE Salem 243
726 NE 7th Street Grants Pass 1
738 West Harvard Blvd, Suite 120 Roseburg 2
7825 N Lombard Street Portland 2
800 NE Oregon Street Portland 11
800 SE Emigrant, Suite 120 Pendleton 1
8129 SE Malden Portland 1
8129 SE Malden Street Portland 1
830 D Street NE Salem 10

SHDSV Total 648
SS 3414 Cherry Avenue NE, Suite 150 Salem 17

3519 Fairview Industrial Drive SE Salem 20
500 Summer Street NE Salem 51

SS Total 88



VR 2885 Chad Drive Eugene 2
3150 Lancaster Drive NE Salem 1
368 NE Norton Lane McMinnville 1
500 North Columbia River Highway, Suite 210 St. Helens 1
500 Summer Street NE Salem 31
8880 SW Nimbus Ave #D Beaverton 1

VR Total 37
Grand Total 8063
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